Strong operating performance for the six-month period ended 31 March 2025 (H1-2025, or
the current period) for the Group, with revenue up by 8.1% versus the six-month period to
31 March 2024 (H1-2024, or the prior period) driven by robust activity growth, benefits from
acquisitions concluded in H2-2024 and a satisfactory tariff increase.

Following the announcement of the disposal of LMI, all commentary relates to continuing operations
and LMI is treated as part of discontinued operations in the current and prior period. The prior
period’s discontinued operations also include Alliance Medical Group (AMG).

The below summarised financial information reflects a like-for-like comparison where pro forma
information is provided to exclude the impact of the adjustments to the LMI-associated liabilities
as required by IFRS® Accounting Standards. These transactions relate to the revaluations of the
LMI-associated liabilities, which will be offset in the results (from total operations) for the year ending
30 September 2025 by the profit to be recognised on completion of the LMI disposal. Refer below
and to page 28 for more detail.

H1-2025
Unaudited

R’m

Pro forma
adjustments1

R’m

H1-2025
Pro forma1

R’m

H1-2024
Unaudited

R’m
%

change

Revenue 12 133 – 12 133 11 228 8.1
Normalised EBITDA2 1 861 – 1 861 1 758 5.9
Operating (loss)/profit (1 708) 2 920 1 212 1 127 7.5
Net finance costs (86) – (86) (26) >(100)
Share of associates’ and joint ventures’
net profit after tax 5 – 5 4 25.0

(Loss)/profit before tax from continuing
operations (1 789) 2 920 1 131 1 105 2.4
Tax expense (305) – (305) (306) 0.3
Non-controlling interest (59) – (59) (57) (3.5)

Attributable (loss)/profit (2 153) 2 920 767 742 3.4
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations (LMI) (67) 303 236 (64)
Profit from discontinued operations (AMG) – – – 2 821

(Loss)/profit after tax from continuing
and discontinued operations attributable
to ordinary equity holders (2 220) 3 223 1 003 3 499 (71.3)

EPS from continuing operations (cents) (150.6) 202.8 52.2 51.4 1.6
EPS from discontinued operations (LMI) (cents) (4.6) 21.0 16.4 (4.3)
EPS from discontinued operations (AMG) (cents) – – – 195.7

EPS from total operations (cents) (155.2) 223.8 68.6 242.8 (71.7)

HEPS from continuing operations (cents) (152.2) 202.8 50.6 51.4 (1.6)
HEPS from discontinued operations (LMI) (cents) (3.6) 21.0 17.4 (4.3)
HEPS from discontinued operations (AMG) (cents) – – – 18.1

HEPS from total operations (cents) (155.8) 223.8 68.0 65.2 4.3

1	 The H1-2025 pro forma numbers are derived by adding back the fair value loss relating to the Piramal contingent
consideration and the LMI management incentive scheme charge from the H1-2025 unaudited results.

2	 Life Healthcare defines normalised EBITDA as operating profit before depreciation on property, plant and
equipment, amortisation of intangible assets and non-trading related costs and income.

Unaudited Group interim results for the six months ended
 31 March 2025 and cash dividend declaration 3

Continuing operations
Continuing operations consist of the hospitals segment (acute hospitals), the complementary